

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
10/30/2019 11:01 AM
No. 535581

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

DOUGLASS PROPERTIES II, LLC.,

Appellant

v.

CITY OF OLYMPIA,

Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT DOUGLASS PROPERTIES II, LLC

GROFF MURPHY, PLLC
Michael J. Murphy, WSBA #11132
300 East Pine Street
Seattle, WA 98122
Ph. 206-628-9500
Fx. 206-628-9506
Email: mmurphy@groffmurphy.com

William John Crittenden, WSBA #22033
12345 Lake City Way NE #306
Seattle, WA 98125-5401
Ph. 206-361-5972
Email: bill@billcrittenden.com

Attorneys for Appellant Douglass

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. REPLY ARGUMENT1

A. It is an undisputed fact that a proportionate impact fee for the Douglass project is no more than \$48,178.93.3

B. The City’s excessive impact fees violate the impact fee statute as interpreted in *Drebick*.4

C. Under *Koontz*, impact fees authorized by RCW 82.02.050 are monetary exactions subject to the *Nollan/Dolan* doctrine.7

1. *Koontz* is *not* limited to fees in lieu of dedication of real property.7

2. *Impact* fees authorized by RCW 82.02.050 are monetary exactions under *Koontz*, not taxes.....9

3. Assuming, *arguendo*, that the distinction between legislative and adjudicative fees survives *Koontz*, the City’s *impact* fees are adjudicative fees subject to the *Nollan/Dolan* doctrine.11

D. In the alternative, the City’s impact fees are “arbitrary and capricious.”16

1. The City’s trip generation variable of 0.26 trips per 1000 s.f. was excessive. A proportionate impact fee required using a lower value of 0.17 trips per 1000 s.f.....16

2. The assumption of 100% new trips is not supported by evidence; no more than 75% of the trips generated by a mini warehouse would be new trips.....17

3. The City’s trip adjustment factor of 1.7 was excessive; no trip adjustment factor should have been used for mini warehouses.....17

E. The optional independent impact fee calculation provided by OMC 15.04.050 is irrelevant.18

F. The City is entitled to an award of fees on appeal only if
the City is the prevailing party.....18

II. CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Furniture Warehouse Co. v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 425 P.3d 1099 (Az. 2018).....	13
<i>Ballinger v. City of Oakland</i> , 18-CV-07186-HSG, 2019 WL 3533069 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 2, 2019).....	13
<i>Bldg. Indus. Ass’n v. City of Oakland</i> , 289 F.Supp.3d 1056 (N.D. Cal. 2018), affirmed, 775 Fed. Appx. 348 (9th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687, 119 S.Ct. 1624, 143 L.Ed.2d 882 (1999).....	12
<i>City of Olympia v. Drebeck</i> , 156 Wn.2d 289, 26 P.3d 802 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Spokane v. Horton</i> , 189 Wn.2d 696, 406 P.3d 638 (2017).....	11
<i>Covell v. Seattle</i> , 127 Wn.2d 874, 905 P.2d 324 (1995).....	10
<i>Dabbs v. Anne Arundel County</i> , 182 A.3d 798 (Md. 2018)	9, 13
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374, 114 S.Ct. 2309, 129 L.Ed.2d 304 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ehrlich v. City of Culver City</i> , 911 P.2d 429, <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 929 (1996).....	9
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications</i> , 508 U.S. 307, 113 S. Ct. 2096, 124 L. Ed. 2d 211 (1993).....	12
<i>Federal Way v. Town & Country Real Estate, LLC</i> , 161 Wn. App. 17, 252 P.3d 382 (2011).....	5
<i>Hillis Homes v. Public Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 105 Wn.2d 288, P.2d 1163 (1986).....	11
<i>Hillis Homes v. Snohomish County</i> , 97 Wn.2d 804, 650 P.3d 193 (1982).....	10, 11

<i>Home Builders Ass’n of Central Arizona v. City of Scottsdale</i> , 930 P.2d 993 (Az. 1997).....	12
<i>Homebuilders Ass’n of Metro Portland v. Tualatin</i> , 62 P.3d 404 (Or. 2003)	13
<i>Koontz v. Johns River Water Management District</i> , 570 U.S. (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Krupp v. Breckenridge Sanitation Dist.</i> , 19 P.3d (Colo. 2001).....	12
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528, 125 S. Ct. 2074; 161 L. Ed. 2d 876 (2005).....	12
<i>Loyola Marymount Univ. v. Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 53 Cal.Rptr.2d 424 (1996)	12
<i>McCarthy v. City of Leawood</i> , 894 P.2d 836 (Kan. 1995).....	12
<i>New Castle Investments v. LaCenter</i> , 98 Wn. App. 224, 989 P.2d 569 (1999).....	11
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825, 107 S.Ct. 3141, 97 L.Ed.2d 677 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606, 121 S. Ct. 2448, 150 L. Ed. 2d 592 (2001).....	12
<i>Rogers Machinery v. Washington County</i> , 45 P.3d 966 (Or. App. 2002).....	13
<i>San Remo Hotel, LP v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 41 P.3d 87 (Cal. 2002)	12
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302, 122 S. Ct. 1465, 152 L. Ed. 2d 517 (2002)	12
<i>Wellington River Hollow, LLC v. King County</i> , 121 Wn. App. 224, 54 P.3d 213 (2002)	4, 9
<i>West Linn Corp. Park, L.L.C. v. City of West Linn</i> , 240 P.3d 29 (Ks. 2010)	12

Statutes

RAP 18.1(e) 19

RCW 36.70C.080(3)..... 18

RCW 36.70C.130(1)(b) 4, 5

RCW 4.84.370 18

RCW 82.02.050 et seq. *passim*

RCW 82.02.050(3)..... 6

RCW 82.02.050(4) (former RCW 82.02.050(3)) 18

RCW 82.02.050(4); -.070(5)..... 5

RCW 82.02.060 14

RCW 82.02.060(1)(b)..... 9

RCW 82.02.070 5

RCW 82.02.070(5)..... 14, 18

RCW 82.02.090(3)..... 9

Other Authorities

OMC 15.04.050 18

OMC18.75.040(F)..... 16
